

STATE OF MICHIGAN
SUPREME COURT

Plaintiff-Appellant's appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
The Hon. E. Thomas Fitzgerald and Michael Talbot (the majority)
and the Hon. Douglas B. Shapiro (dissenting)

ESTATE OF MIRA E. ABAY, deceased by its
Personal Representative, Maria C. Abay,

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant-Appellant,

-vs-

DAIMLERCHRYSLER INSURANCE COMPANY
(n/k/a CHRYSLER INSURANCE COMPANY),

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff-Appellee,

And

DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION (n/k/a
CHRYSLER, LLC),

Defendant,

And

JAMES E. TRENT, an individual, and KELLY
ROSE BROOKS, an individual,

Defendants/Cross-Defendants,

And

AUTO CLUB GROUP INSURANCE COMPANY,
d/b/a AAA of MICHIGAN, an insurance company,
and ALVIN JEROME TAYLOR, an individual,

Third-Party Defendants.

Supreme Court No. 139725

Court of Appeals No. 283624

Oakland County Circuit Court
Case No. 06 075016 CK

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
APPEAL BRIEF**

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**



Christopher P. Legghio (P27378)
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
306 South Washington Avenue, Suite 600
Royal Oak, MI 48067-3837
T: 248 398 5900; F: 248 398 2662

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Plaintiff-Appellant's appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Hon. E. Thomas Fitzgerald and Michael Talbot (the majority)
and Hon. Douglas B. Shapiro (dissenting)

ESTATE OF MIRA E. ABAY, deceased by its
Personal Representative, Maria C. Abay,

Supreme Court No. 139725

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 283624

-vs-

Oakland County Circuit Court
Case No. 06 075016 CK

DAIMLERCHRYSLER INSURANCE COMPANY
(n/k/a CHRYSLER INSURANCE COMPANY),

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION (n/k/a
CHRYSLER, LLC),

Defendant,

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
BRIEF ON APPEAL**

And

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

JAMES E. TRENT, an individual, and KELLY
ROSE BROOKS, an individual,

Defendants/Cross-Defendants,

and

AUTO CLUB GROUP INSURANCE COMPANY,
d/b/a AAA of MICHIGAN, an insurance company,
and ALVIN JEROME TAYLOR, an individual,

Third Party Defendants.

Christopher P. Legghio (P27378)
Martens, Ice, Klass, Legghio & Israel, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant-
Appellant Estate of Abay
306 South Washington Avenue, Suite 600
Royal Oak, MI 48067-3837
T: 248 398 5900; F: 248 398 2662

Sydney A. Klingler (P40862)
Secret Wardle
Attorney for Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff-
Appellee DaimlerChrysler Insurance Co
30903 Northwestern Highway
Farmington Hills, MI 48334-2556

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS FOR JURISDICTIONvii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED viii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTS.....4

A. The Fatal Collision4

B. Brooks’ Parents.....5

C. The *DCC Car Program*, Auto Insurance and Vehicle Ownership5

 1. The Leased Private-Passenger, Non-Commercial Vehicles5

 2. The DCC-Mandated Auto Insurance For The Leased Private-Passenger, Non-Commercial Vehicles6

 3. DCC Does Not Own The *DCC Car Program* Vehicles It Leases.....6

D. DCC And DCIC.....6

E. The DCIC “Insurance Policy” – A “Fronted” Policy – And DCC’s Dual Role As The Policy Declaration Sheet’s Sole “Named Insured” And The *De Facto* Insurer 7

 1. The So-Called Commercial Policy 7

 2. The “Fronted” Policy.....7

 3. DCC – The Policy’s Declaration Sheet (DEC Sheet) Sole “Named Insured” 8

 4. Policy Premiums.....8

 5. The Insurer’s Functions 8

 6. DCC’s So-Called “Deductibles”9

 7. The DCC/DCIC Indemnification Agreement (IA).....9

8.	<i>E19 – Individual Named Insured</i>	10
F.	DCC, The State-Certified “Self-Insurer”	11
II.	STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS	12
A.	The Trial Court Proceedings.....	12
1.	Plaintiff’s Lawsuit And DCC/DCIC’s Answer, Counterclaim And Third-Party Claim.....	12
2.	The Parties’ Cross Motions For Summary Disposition.....	12
a.	DCC/DCIC’s Summary Disposition Motion And Argument.....	12
1.	<i>E19 – Individual Named Insured As Surplusage</i>	13
2.	Brooks’ Residency.....	13
b.	Plaintiffs Summary Disposition Motion And Argument And Her Opposition To DCC/DCIC’s Motion	14
3.	The Trial Court’s Opinion And Order	15
B.	The Court Of Appeals’ Decision	16
1.	The Majority Opinion.....	16
2.	The Dissenting Opinion.....	17
a.	PIP-Shifting	17
b.	The Policy’s Patent Ambiguity.....	18
c.	Interpreting <i>E19 – Individual Named Insured</i> As A Mere Nullity	20
d.	<i>Pavolich</i> Is Inapposite	20
e.	Brooks’ Residency	22
	ARGUMENT.....	22
I.	THE LEGAL STANDARD	22
II.	THE DISSENT IS CORRECT, THE MAJORITY INTERPRETATION OF THE POLICY RENDERS IT ILLEGAL.....	22

A.	Rules Of Construction	22
B.	DCC/DCIC’s PIP-Shifting Scheme	22
C.	DCIC’s PIP-Shifting Is Unlawful	24
D.	The Majority Opinion Fails To Address Plaintiff-Appellant’s PIP-Shifting Argument	28
III.	THE TRIAL COURT AND THE DISSENT ARE CORRECT – THE UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS RENDER <i>PAVOLICH</i> INAPPLICABLE	29
IV.	THE MAJORITY ERRS WHEN IT IGNORES THE POLICY’S PATENT AMBIGUITIES	32
A.	Rules of Construction	32
B.	The Policy Is Patently Ambiguous – A “Fronting” Agreement	34
C.	The Policy is Patently Ambiguous – Inclusion of the E19 – <i>Individual Named Insured</i>	37
D.	The Policy Is Latently Ambiguous – The Trial Court And Dissent Are Correct	40
E.	Plaintiff-Appellant’s Extrinsic Evidence Was Unrebutted	44
V.	RELIEF SOUGHT	44

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>AAA v DCIC,</i> Oakland County Circuit Court Case No. 08-093529-CK.....	24, 27
<i>Abay v DCIC,</i> Michigan Court of Appeals Docket No. 26	In Passim
<i>Allstate v DCIC,</i> Oakland County Circuit Court Case No. 08-089794-NI	24
<i>Amerisure v DCIC,</i> Oakland County Circuit Court Case No. 01-032032-CK.....	24
<i>Apgar v Commercial Union Ins Co.,</i> 683 A2d 497 (Me, 1996)	21, 38
<i>Auto-Owners Ins Co v Churchman,</i> 440 Mich 560, 566; 489 NW2d 431 (1992).....	32
<i>Ball v Chrysler Corporation,</i> 225 Mich App 284; 570 NW2d 481 (1997)	5
<i>Brown v Brown,</i> 478 Mich 545 (2007).....	22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Insurance Co v Allstate Ins,</i> Oakland County Circuit Court Case No. 02-041634-NF	23, 43
<i>Farm Bureau Mutual Ins Co v Nikkel,</i> 460 Mich 558, 566-67; 596 NW2d 915 (1999).....	33
<i>General Ins Co of America v Icelandic Builders, Inc.,</i> 24 Wash App 656 (1979).....	40
<i>Grain Dealers Mut Ins Co v McKee,</i> 943 SW2d 455 (Texas 1997).....	40
<i>Greenbaum v Travelers Ins Co.,</i> 705 FSupp 1138, 1142 (E.D. Va. 1989)	21, 38
<i>Hall v Equitable Life Assurance Society,</i> 295 Mich 404, 409; 295 NW 404 (1940)	33
<i>Home Folks Mobiles Homes, Inc. v Meridian Mut Ins Co.,</i> 744 SW2d 749, 750 (Ky App. 1987).....	In Passim
<i>Kaysen v Federal Ins Co.,</i> 268 NW2d 920 (Sup Ct Minn 1978)	38

<i>Kissondath v Safeco Ins Co,</i> Unpublished opinion of the Minnesota Court of Appeals	22, 38
<i>Klapp v United Ins Group Agency,</i> 468 Mich 459; 663 NW2d 447 (2003)	33
<i>McCarty v Mercury Metalcraft Co.,</i> 372 Mich 567, 575; 127 NW2d 340 (1964)	33
<i>Meagher v Wayne State University,</i> 222 Mich App 700, 721-22; 565 NW2d 401 (1997)	33
<i>Michigan Township Participating Plan v Pavolich,</i> 232 Mich App 378; 591 NW2d 325 (1998).....	In Passim
<i>New Amsterdam Cas Co v Sokolowski,</i> 374 Mich 340, 342; 132 NW2d 66 (1965)	33
<i>People v Brooks,</i> 2006 WL 3423155 (COA No. 262995), <i>lv den,</i> 477 Mich 1115; 730 NW2d 227	4
<i>Purcell v Allstate Ins Co.,</i> 310 SE2d 530, 533 (Ga App. 1983)	21, 38
<i>Raska v Farm Bureau Ins Co.,</i> 412 Mich 355, 362; 314 NW2d 440 (1982)	33
<i>Russell v Cincinnati Ins Co.,</i> 2004 WL 2633618 (Ky App 2004).....	38
<i>Seaco Ins Co. v Davis-Irish,</i> 180 F Supp2d 235 (D Me 2002).....	39
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto Ins Co v Enterprise Leasing Co.,</i> 452 Mich 25, 27 (1996)	18
<i>State Farm v DCIC,</i> Oakland County Circuit Court Case No. 05-063494-CK.....	24
<i>Stone v Liberty Mutual Ins Co.,</i> 478 SE2d 883 (Va Sup Ct 1996)	38
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins C v Kneeland,</i> 464 Mich 491, 497 (2001).....	22
<i>White et al v The Ins Co of Pennsylvania,</i> 405 F3d 455 (6 th Cir. 2005)	34

COURT RULES AND STATUTES

MCL 257.531..... 14

MCL 500.3101(2)(g) In Passim

MCL 500.3113(b)..... 14

MCL 500.3114(1)..... 23, 26, 27

MCR 2.116(C)(10) 12, 13, 22
